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Beyond Imagination Life Survey

= A wide ranging survey of Lancaster District and Blackburn with Darwen residents undertaken by BMG Research
during 2021 on behalf of ImaginationLancaster - a design-led research lab at Lancaster University.

= The Life Survey is a collaboration between ImaginationLancaster, Lancaster City Council and Blackburn with Darwen
Council.

= The Life Survey questionnaire was co-developed with researchers from ImaginationLancaster and officers across
Lancaster City Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council and BMG Research.

= Further information on ImaginationLancaster and the Life Survey can be found at:
https://imagination.lancaster.ac.uk
http://imagination.lancaster.ac.uk/project/beyond-imagination-life-survey/

= Please see slide 73 for a Data Access Statement.

= The Life Survey was funded by UKRI Research England as part of the Beyond Imagination project.
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https://imagination.lancaster.ac.uk/
http://imagination.lancaster.ac.uk/project/beyond-imagination-life-survey/

Background & methodology

= Objective of survey was to provide a baseline and evidence base for Local Strategy, Policy and Intervention
Development and improve understanding of four themes:

= Health and Wellbeing

= Wealth and Opportunity

= Sustainability, Transport and Travel

= Connected Communities and Services

= The research used an online and face-to-face methodology to achieve this.

= The fieldwork took place during August and September with a pilot
conducted in May and early June 2021.
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Background & methodology (continued)

= The survey took 25 to 30 minutes to complete.

= The following interviews were conducted:

Online Face-to-face
Q p— 896 Lancaster p— 748 Lancaster
] ]
543 Blackburn ))) 756 Blackburn
with Darwen with Darwen

= For the face-to-face survey targets were set by ward, gender and age to ensure representative of the LA
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Analysis

= For the purpose of reporting and weighting the wards were grouped in to areas as follows:

Area 2 - Blackburn West Area 3 — Blackburn North Area 4 — Blackburn East
and rural

West Pennine Livesey with Pleasington Shear Brow & Corporation Park Blackburn Central
Darwen South Billinge & Beardwood Bastwell & Daisyfield Audley & Queen’s Park
Darwen West Mill Hill & Moorgate Roe Lee Blackburn South East
Darwen East Ewood Little Harwood & Whitebirk

Blackburn South & Lower Darwen

Wensley Fold

= Rim weights were then applied to the data for collection mode, area and age by gender.
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Residents in Blackburn West are significantly less likely to feel they strongly belong to
their local area

Strength of feeling of belonging for local area

Not at
Not very all Don’t
Very strongly Fairly strongly strongly  strongly  know T2B strongly
Total 34% 46% 16% LV 1% 80%
Area 1- Darwen and
0, 0,
rural & 27N 82%
Area 2 - Blackburn = %
West %/ 77% 'V
Area 3 - Blackburn 0 o 0 3o D
North 32% 52% 12% 3% 184 84%
Area 4 - Blackburn
East 37% 42% 19% Y4 0% 79%

- o o0 A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EEa Ko
Source: Q4. How strongly do you feel you belong to your local area compared to total at 95% Universit & Q LACKBURN
- - ® success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502), Blackburn y DAI?\;‘VEN

North (249), Blackburn East (233) confidence level 7 AR



Residents in Blackburn North are significantly more likely to feel their local area is a place
where neighbours look out for each other

Would you say your local area is a place where neighbours look out for each other?

91% 92% 95% A

89% 88%

Yes - definitely

Yes — to some extent

Total Area 1- Darwen and rural Area 2 - Blackburn West Area 3 - Blackburn North Area 4 - Blackburn East
X

A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE

- . (X J B I\/I G
Source: Q5. Would you say your local area is a place where neighbours look out for each other? 0 S Q LACKBUR
- - ® success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502), Blackburn North compared to total at 95% UanCrSlty BDAI?\;‘VENN 9

(249), Blackburn East (233) confidence level 7 AR



While Blackburn with Darwen’s overall community integration is close to the national

average — there is high variability within the different areas

% agreement that your local area is a place where people from different backgrounds get on well together?

Tendto Definitely Don't
Definitely agree Tend to agree disagree  disagree = know

Total 26% 54% 13% 3% 3%

82%

of respondents in the Community Life Survey 2019-2020 agreed that their local area was a place where people from different
backgrounds get on well together

Area 1- Darwen and

19% 55% 17% 4% | 5%
rural
Area 2 - Blackburn
W 24% 54% 15% 3% 4%
est
Area 3 - Blackburn
North 30% 55% 10% 3% 3%
Area 4 - Blackburn
35% 50% 10% 3%2%

East

- . i B I\/I G Source: Q6. To what extent do you agree or disagree that your local area is a place where people from different backgrounds A Slgmflcantly hlgher/ lower Lancaster

get on well together? v compared to total at 95% Un1vers1ty
Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502), Blackburn North confidence level
(249), Blackburn East (233)
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Blackburn East is felt to be the least safe during the day and night

Local area safety in different periods of the day

I Day
B Night Total Area 1 - Darwen and rural Area 2 — Blackburn West

46% 46%
Very safe
25% 24%

Area 3 — Blackburn North

43%
26%

Area 4 — Blackburn East

48%
25%

48%

Fairly safe
53%

Fairly unsafe

Very unsafe | 1% 0% 1%
3% | 2% 4%
Dontknow 0% 0% 0%
| 2% | 1% %A

ammeoo
o e Source: Q7.How safe or unsafe do you consider your local area to be
SN B @ uccess decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502), Blackburn

North (249), Blackburn East (233)

1%
2%

1%
2%

A Ssignificantly higher/ lower
compared to total at 95%
confidence level

41%
| 48%
! 10% A
1%
5%

0%
| 2%
Lancaster EE3
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Satisfaction with local area as a place to live is lower in Blackburn with Darwen compared
to the LGA average

Satisfaction with local borough as place to live

Fairly Very Don't T2B Satisfied
Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither dissatisfied dissatisfied know

Total 20% 46% 20% 11% 4% oA 65%

78%

Of respondents in the October 2021 Polling on resident satisfaction with councils were very or fairly dissatisfied with their local area as
a place to live

Area 1- Darwen and
rural

0% 69%

Area 2 - Blackburn

West 12% 0% 64%

Area 3 - Blackburn
North 21% 45% 20% 9% LY/ N 1% A 66%
Area 4 - Blackburn

Eact 25% 38% 19% 14% D 0% 63%

A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE

- . (X J B I\/I G ® ¥
Source: Q8. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Blackburn with Darwen borough as a place to live? 0 @ Q LACKBUR
- - ® success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502), Blackburn North v compared to total at 95% UanCrSlty BDAI?\;‘VENN 12

(249), Blackburn East (233) confidence level 7 AR



BME residents are significantly less likely to worry about mixing with people they don’t

know

% agreement with statements

51%

Total

Il Because of Coronavirus, | have got to
know my neighbours better

B Coronavirus has made me worry about
mixing with people | don’t know

= BMG
Source: Q9. Do you agree or disagree with these statements about the Coronavirus crisis?
- - ®  success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — White (925), BME (369)

White

53%

BME

47% 'V

A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE

compared to total at 95%
confidence level
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Sports centres, libraries and youth clubs are least likely to be reporting as being with the
local area

Located within local area (Among total)

91%

85%

79% 79%

73% 71% 71%
67%

47%

44%

41% 40%

General/  Primary  Church/ Public Chemist Park Post Office Pub Secondary  Other Health Community Public Sports Library Youth

26%

grocery school place of transport school green centre/ GP centre/hall  water centre/ centre/
shop worship links spaces spaces club club
=’ BMG Lancaster €2 g, i,
Source: Q10. Which of these are located within your local area? UanCrSlty Lo B erd
@D BB @ success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area ID)()\RWEN



Darwen and rural, and Blackburn East are significantly more likely to report GPs,
Community centres, Sports centres and Youth centres in their local area

Located within local area

Total Area 1 — Darwen and rural Area 2 — Blackburn West

Area 3 — Blackburn North

Area 4 — Blackburn East

General/ grocery shop
Primary school T A 7 v
Church/ place of worship [ 84% JN [ 2% A4
Public transport links [ 32% N
Chemist [ 63% A4 [ 78% N
Park [ 78% FN L 65% A4
Post Office T A
Pub 7 A 7T A [ 42% A4 [ 54% )4
Secondary school [ 55% )\ 4
Other green spaces [ 80% N [ 56% A/ T v
Health centre/ GP [ 67% N | 56% A4 T v I (7 A
Community centre/ hall [ 56% [ L 41% ) 4 [ 41% A 4 [ 56% '\
Public water spaces | 56% N v
Sports centre/ club [ 57% N | 33% A4 v -7 A
Library T A A v | 29% A 4
Youth centre/ club [ 38% N v IEA A
e’ BMG  courcerams wnenof s o sttt o e v Senenhrelon lancaster€ pcgan .

Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area - Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502),
Blackburn North (249), Blackburn East (233)
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Those in Blackburn West are significantly more likely to be dissatisfied with their local
services and amenities

Satisfaction with local services and amenities in local area

Fairly Very Don't T2B satisfied
Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither dissatisfied dissatisfied know

Total 16% 51% 21% 9% 3 0% 67%
Area 1- Darwen and
rural 67%
Area 2 - Blackburn o %

West % 3% 67%

Area 3 - Blackburn 0 ) 0 o o I
North 20% 46% 25% (Y7 0% 66%

Area 4 - Blackburn 0 o 0 0 N
East 15% 56% 20% 79y 0% 70%

- o o0 A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EEa Ko
Source: Q11. Generally, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the local services and amenities in your local area? compared to total at 95% Universit & Q LACKBURN
- - ® success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502), Blackburn Y 1 y DAI@‘VEN

North (249), Blackburn East (233) confidence level 7 AR
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Clean streets are seen as both very important for a local area and also in need of
iImprovement

Most important aspects of local area vs areas needed for improvement

I Level of importance
52%  |51%
B Need improving in local area
0 47%
5%
36%
34%
3% °32% 31%
28%
27%  26% . ’
39 22% 24%
. o 21 21%,, 21%
7% % 9% % 0
16%5%  15%
2% 2% 129
’ - ° 10%0% 10%330 10%0% .
) 6% % 7% 8%
& v & & & 4 & ) Q . ) o ) o .
Q . . N & < 0 . . . .
RN SR A O R a e&@ gy S Qg;,&\ & o\\&\ @<>\‘° & ,b&’\‘\
O o 2 N o < X § & R N 0 2 2 K
@ (}Q’% S & & o° ) (&o S < &S Q N oS goe,& Q N & @ &
¥ ¥ S ¥ VS‘O & F & e"&o ¥ e’ @00 & ° \\é;9 < Q&@
& > < A\ O X N
& TN & ¥ S @ Qo,;\s
] s{@( QS v S
v
- . [ X J EXx
B I\/I G Source: Q12A. Thinking generally, which of the following would you say are most important in making somewhere a good place to live? Q12B. And thinking about this La];lcas.ter BLACKBURN 18

- - ® success decoded local area, which of the following, if any, do you think most need improving? UanCrSlty DARWEN
Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area . sosouck councut



Blackburn North are significantly more satisfied with their ability to influence Council
decisions — while Darwen and rural are significantly less satisfied

Satisfaction with ability to influence decisions made by Blackburn with Darwen Council

Don't T2B Satisfied
Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither Fairly dissatisfied Very dissatisfied know

Total VA 20% 26% 25% 20% 259

Area 1- Darwen and b 14%
rural 1 ° 15%V

Area 2 - Blackburn

West 26%
Area 3 - Blackburn .

North 14% 34%A
Area 4 - Blackburn o

East 17% 23%

- o ‘X A Ssignificantly higher/ lower < e o
B I\/I G Source: Q13. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you that you can influence decisions made by Blackburn with Darwen Council? compared to total at 95% Iﬁ%%%%g}g; BLACKBURN 19

- - ® success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502), Blackburn DAI@‘VEN
North (249), Blackburn East (233) confidence level 7 AR



Blackburn North are significantly more likely to feel Blackburn with Darwen Council acts
on the concerns of residents

Whether Blackburn with Darwen Council acts on the concern of residents

44% A

36%
33%

A great deal

33%

A fair amount

Area 1- Darwen and rural Area 2 - Blackburn West Area 3 - Blackburn North Area 4 - Blackburn East

X

Total

A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster Ex

- . (X J B M G &
Source: Q14. To what extent do you think Blackburn with Darwen Council acts on the concerns of residents? 0 ) LACKBUR
- - ® success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502), Blackburn North v compared to total at 95% Un1vers1ty BDAI?\;‘VENN

(249), Blackburn East (233) confidence level 7 AR
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Blackburn North are significantly more satisfied that they have the opportunity to make
their views known

Satisfaction with opportunity to have views known by local council

Don't T2B Satisfied
Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither Fairly dissatisfied Very dissatisfied  know

Total VA 23% 30% 24% 13% 5% 28%

Area 1- Darwen and

rural = 1 1 22%V

Area 2 - Blackburn o
West ° 14% 26%

Area 3 - Blackburn )
North 12% 35%A

Area 4 - Blackburn o o 0 0 . 5
East 4% 24% 32% 24% 14% 3% 27%

- o o0 A Ssignificantly higher/ lower T Sip
B I\/I G Source: Q15. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you that Blackburn with Darwen Council gives you the opportunity to make compared to total at 95% Iﬁ%%%%g}g;ﬂ BLACKBURN

- - ® success decoded your views known? Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West DAI@‘VEN
(502), Blackburn North (249), Blackburn East (233) confidence level 7 AR



The most popular ways of sharing views with the council are contacting a Councillor or

responding to a survey/ consultation

Ways of sharing views with Blackburn with Darwen Council

27%

25%

20%

Contacteda Respondedtoa  Signed or
Councillor survey or created a
consultation petition

=’ BMG
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18%
14%

12%

Made a formal  Followed or Attendeda
complaint  commented on community
a Council page meeting

onsocial media

11%

Attendeda
public event

Source: Q16. Excluding this survey, have you used any of the following ways to share your views with Blackburn with Darwen Council?
Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area

7%
4% 3% 2%
] I I

Madea formal Attended(or Joined a Council Something else
comment or watched online) mailing list or

complement  aCouncil or panel
Committee
meeting
Lancaster
University

44%

None of the
above

BLACKBURN

DaRWEN
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Blackburn North are significantly less likely to have shared their views with the local
Council — Darwen and rural are significantly more likely to have

Ways of sharing views with local council

Total Area 1 — Darwen and rural Area 2 — Blackburn West Area 3 — Blackburn North Area 4 — Blackburn East

Contacted a Councillor | NN 27% N 4 N s I 23 I v
fespondecto a sulvey or ? I ? ? I 25
23 SUIVeY O R 5% %A I 22 - 26%
Signed or created a petition - 20% _ 27% A - 17%Y - 12%V _ 27% A
Made a formal compiaint [N 18% I . o B .
Followed/ commented on a
Council page on social media - 14% _ ZO%A - 13% - 10%v - 16%
Attended a community o o o o o
o S 1% . o ____RE B 1o ___REZ
Attended a public event - 11% - 10% - 12% - 7%y - 14%

Made a formal comment or
complement M 7 7 Il 3% B % B s»
Attended a Council or
4% 5% 3% 7% 3%
Committee meeting . ° . ’ I ’ - A I ?
Joined a Council mailing list or 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
panel I I ° I ° I ° I °
something else | 2% B 3% I 2% | 1% | 2%

None of the above L 34% M

- o o0 A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EEa Ko
Source: Q16. Excluding this survey, have you used any of the following ways to share your views with Blackburn with Darwen compared to total at 95% Universit £ Q LACKBURN
- - ® success decoded Council? Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area - Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502), y 7 DAI?\;‘VEN

Blackburn North (249), Blackburn East (233) confidence level 7 ASREN



Email is the dominant way people prefer to share their views with Blackburn with

Darwen Council

Preference for sharing views with Blackburn and Darwen Council

Online NET (65%)

Offline NET (60%)

51%
24%
21%
0, 0,
19% 19% 17% I

Email Webforms  Social media  Webforms Telephone Individual face

from the from the toface contact

council website council website
(nologin) (with log in)

=’ BMG

Source: Q17. How would you like to share your views with Blackburn with Darwen Council?
BN IS @ success decoded Q Y v

Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area

17%
. ]
Letter Group
meetings

12% 11% -
Public events Petitions Someother  Noneof the
way above
X
Lancaster fise
University © ® BLACKEURN
DARWEN
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People are most interested in taking part in a litter pick or joining a friends group — and
less interested in becoming a community sports volunteer

Level of interest in taking a more active role in local activities

32%

31%

Definitely

Probably

Taking partin a litter pick Joining a friends group eg local parks,

gardens, cemeteries, building

=’ BMG

Source: Q18. Which of the following activities might you be interested in taking on a more active role?
BN IS @ success decoded & gnty &

Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area

24%

16%

Organising a litter pick Becoming a community sports volunteer

Lancaster EE3
University © ® BLACKEURN -
DARWEN
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Each area has differences in barriers for participation in local activities

What would prevent you from increasing participation in activities

Total Area 1 — Darwen and rural Area 2 — Blackburn West Area 3 — Blackburn North Area 4 — Blackburn East

% of people that
would probably not or
definitely not increase

participation in any
activities

Lackof time
Health reasons - 22%

Don't feel can offer anything - 12%

75%

Lack of interest - 11%

78%

81%

I 2
B 3%
B %A

73%

v
T EEDN
W

65%

o

]
[ [ESRA

23%

B 3%

Lack of motivation - 10% - 11% . 6%V - 13% - 14%
Lack of energy - 9% - 9% . 8% - 10% - 10%
Cost issues I 4% I 3% I 3% I 4% - 8% A

Other . 5%

Don't know . 5%

- . (X J
Source: Q19. What is it that would prevent you from doing so?
- - ® success decoded Base: 980 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area who answered probably not or definitely not to any of

Q18 - Darwen and rural (243), Blackburn West (419), Blackburn North (182), Blackburn East (154)

|
N 5%

3%

N a%

A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster Ex

compared to total at 95%
confidence level

B %

| 1%W

University

| BLACKBURN
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Those who rent or part rent are significantly more likely to report mould or condensation
during winter months

% answering yes to mould or condensation in accommodation during winter months

Both moul.d and 20% 18% VW 28% A
condensation

639, 66%A
At least one of mould/ 37% 34% W 46% A

condensation

' 41% A ‘
33%A

Yes - condensation Yes - mould No

HTotal mOwned mRented or partrented

A Ssignificantly higher/ lower B
LancaSterﬁ BLACKBURN 28

=’ BMG
Source: Q20/Q21. Summary: Whether condensation or mould during winter months. v compared to total at 95% Umver81ty witd
- - ®  success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Owned (899), Rented or part rented (339) confidence level ID)()\RWEN



Those in rented accommodation are significantly less likely to report they are keeping
comfortably warm during winter

Whether keeping comfortably warm in accommodation during winter Reason for lack of heating
Base sizes small so no significant differences

= 58%
87% .
It costs too much to keep your heating on 60%
Yes 90% A 59%
A 4 27%
80% It is not possible to heat the room to a 6%
comfortable standard ?
— 29%
11%
15%
Some rooms only 9% V¥ Equipment that is broken or under repair 12%
21%
15% A
10%
Other 8%
2% 12%
No 1%V 8%
Don't know 9%
5% A b
5%
— —
ammoe oo A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster E= =R
- . Q22.C ki fortabl i dation during winter time? Base: 1,299 residents of Blackb : byniull s LACKBUR
—" Bl\flcd;d with Darwen Council Area - Owned (899, Rented or part rented (335) 23, Why i this? Base: 150 residents of V¥ comparedtototalat 95%  University B ACKION

i RWEN
Blackburn with Darwen Council Area not comfortably warm during winter— Owned (80), Rented or part rented (60) confidence level ID)()\W lllll
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Those in Blackburn East are significantly more likely to not have a car — the average
number of cars in a household decreases from least deprived to most deprived

14 1.4

Average number of cars or vans in household

1.4 15 A 1.4

11V

Total Area 1 - Darwen Area 2 - Blackburn Area 3 - Blackburn Area 4 - BIackburn: 18 to34 35to64 Male Female
andrural West North East !

1 1 1
1 1. 7‘ 1 1
1 ! 1.6 A H

154A i i i 15A
13V : i i
. 1.1y ! i
i i i
: l . : B :
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i i

White BME 1 1 Least deprived 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented or part |  Childrenin

H H rented ! Household
1 1 1

- o o0 B M G A significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EX3 =
Source: Q24. How many cars or vans does your household own or have the regular use of? v com pared to total at 95% UanCrSlty 8 Q B CMU N
- - ®  success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area DARWEN

confidence level 7 AR




Those in Blackburn West are significantly less likely to have regular use of a bicycle

Bike usage

87%A
79%

76% 75%V

22% A 219
18% v 21 17%

11%V

3% 3% SHA o 2%

Own a bicycle yourself Have regular use of a bicycle owned by someone else Have no regular use of a bicycle

W Total W Area 1- Darwen and rural m Area 2 - Blackburn West m Area 3 - Blackburn North m Area 4 - Blackburn East

- o o0 A Ssignificantly higher/ lower B,
B I\/I G Source: Q25. Excluding exercise bikes, do you..? LancaSter-
- - ® success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502),

compared to total at 95%  University 8 8 LACKBURN

with
Blackburn North (249), Blackburn East (233) confidence level lo):‘,\RWEN
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Over half of Blackburn with Darwen use a car or van at least once a day

Frequency by transpoArtt type

More
least Atleast 3 Onceor than Once or More than
oncea timesa twicea twicea twicea twicea Don't % using weekly
day week week month month year Once or twice a year Less than that or never know

Public transport [FENSA 8% 6% 8% 18%

Car orvan as adriver

0 0 0 [v)
or a passenger 13% 4%198% 8% 84%

VALVl 2%3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6%

On foot 3% 3%19%464% 86%

ame oo B M G Lancaster EE&

N e . : : 5 ) BI.ACKBURN
Source: Q26. How frequently do you travel by the following? Universit with 33
@D BB @ success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area y DARWEN
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Cheaper and more frequent public transport is seen as the biggest driver of reducing
travel by car/ van — although 2 in 5 think nothing could help

Things that would reduce travelling by car/ van (among regular drivers)

38%
Public transport (48%) Walking (21%) Cycling (17%)
[ e i I |
24%
21%
18%
. 13%
11% . 10% 10%
8% 7%
0
— ]
Cheaper More Better/ more Better public  Ifpublic Better Better street More/ better Improved Help tocycle Other Nothing Don't know
public frequent routes on travel info/ transportwas pavements/ lighting/ cycle paths safety for (i.e bike would help
transport public public co-ordination more Covid- walking better lit cyclists on  support and
transport transport secure/ less routes areas roads rental
crowded/ schemes)
more people
wore masks/
bette
cleanir.,
— B |\/| G Lancaster E&3

Source: Q27. What, if anything, would help you reduce the amount you travel by car or van? Ul’llVCI'Slty _ Q— BI'ACWIQ}URN 34
- - ®  success decoded Base: 1,168 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area who drive regularly DARWEN
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Cost is seen as the biggest barrier to electric vehicle use — especially in Blackburn West

and Blackburn North

Barriers to electric vehicle use

Total

Cost [N /4%
Recharging [N 36%
Battery _ 26%

Lack of knowledge - 11%
Limited choice - 10%

Value (resale) . 7%

The vehicle, performance
. T ’ 7%
size/practicality, looks . ?

Technology . 5%
Safety features/ record l 4%
Other I 1%

Nothing - 13%

Do not drive/not relevant - 18%

-... BI\/IG

- - @ success decoded

Area 1 — Darwen and rural
I 1%
I ©2%A
I 0%
B %

B %

B 5%

B sx

B 5%

| 2%

| 1%

P 16%

N 13%w

(502), Blackburn North (249), Blackburn East (233)

Area 2 — Blackburn West

I 5% A

K
I o
B 0%

B 2%

| YN

B 5%

B 5%

B 3%

| 1%

Y 13%
I 15%w

A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE
compared to total at 95%

confidence level

Source: Q28. If you were to buy a new car or van, what, if anything, would put you off buying an electric car or
van? Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area - Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West

Area 3 — Blackburn North

Area 4 — Blackburn East

- -4 T ;v

I s
I 2
B 3%

| X

B 5%

B 5%

I 25
| EEA4
B %

B %

|

BLCKBURN
DaRWEN
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Those aged 65+ and women are significantly more likely to be very concerned about
climate change

Level of concern about climate change

82% 83% A
77% . 77%
74% 71%W

Very concerned

Fairly concerned

Total 18 to 34 35to 64 65+ Male Female
| J | J
Age Gender
- o o0 B M G A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE bss o
Q29. How concerned, if at all, are you about climate change, sometimes referred to as 'global warming'? v com pared to total at 95% Un1vers1ty L BI-ACL?,I}URN
- - ® successdecoded  Bage: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area — 18-34 (309) 35-64 (725) 65+ (262) Male (566) Female (732) DARWEN

confidence level 7 AR
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While 2 in 3 always reduce, reuse or recycle plastic, only 1 in 4 always walk, cycle or take
public transport over driving for short distances

Frequency by of environmentally friendly activities

Always/usually
Always Usually Sometimes Never n/a
Reduce use, reuse or
recycle plastic

21% 9%  3%L9 88%

Switch off lights,
heating and
appliances

90%

Compost food/ green
waste or putfood
waste out

53%

Walk/ cycle/ take
public transport for
short distances

51%

Burn less/ not atall at
home

28%

Eata more plant-

. . 8% 15% 40% 35% 2%
based/ vegetarian diet ° o 0 0
==. B M G Lancaster&3 , “=r
Source: Q30. Thinking about your food, energy and transport use, which of the following do you currently do? UanCrSlty OO B ik N 37
@D W @  success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area DARWEN
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Those who are older, white, deprived or renting/ part renting are significantly more likely
to describe their health as bad/ very bad

% saying their health is bad or very bad

1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
: : :
I I 13% A I
1 1 1
1 o 10% o 1 o 1
8% | 9% 9% ! 9% N 8%
i % i i
1 1 1
i i T i . .
1 1 1
; . ;
Total i Area 1 - Darwen Area 2 - Blackburn Area 3 - Blackburn Area 4 - BIackburni 18 to34 35to64 i Male Female
' andrural West North East ! !
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
: : 14%A |
! 13%A | o8
1 1 1
) i o i i
1 7% o 1 1
1 1 0, 1
oy % i 6%V I 5%V
| - | - | -
1 1 1
1 1 1
| - ; ;
White BME 1 1 Least deprived 2 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented or part |  Childrenin
H H rented I Household
1 1 1
- o (X B M G A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster 3
Source: Q31. How i health i 2 compared to total at 95% Universit © BLACKBURN 39
- - ®  success decoded ngéfel,z% res?(:rééigco)?glaiiburqu \g/v?tnherDaarwen Council Area v P ’ Y DAI?\;‘VEN

confidence level 7 AR



1 in 3 residents report long term health conditions — with older, female, white, deprived
or renting residents significantly more likely to report

% saying they have physical or mental health conditions expected to last more than 12 months

1 1 1
i ! 46%A !
I 39%A : i
1 1 1
i 31% ! 32%A I 32%A
29% 1 0 1 H
) ] 28% I H 26%V
1 1 1
i 18%V i i
i | 13%V i
: . | - |
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
! ! !
Total i Area 1l - Darwen Area 2 - Blackburn Area 3 - Blackburn Area 4 - BIackburni 18to34 35to64 i Male Female
! andrural West North East ! !
i 40%A i i
36% A | ° i 37%A i
1 1 1
: 29% . : 27%W i
i 21% VW ° : : o
i 19%'VW ° ] ] 20%V
2%y | : :
i i i
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
: : :
White BME 1 1 Least deprived 2 3 4 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented or part |  Childrenin
i i rented 1 Household
1 1 1
- o (X B M G A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster EX3
Source: Q32. Do you have any physical or mental health conditions or illnesses lasting or expected to last 12 months or more? v com pared to total at 95% UanCrSlty L Q BI'ACKBURN 40

il
- - ®  success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area confidence level |D),3\RWEN



1 in 5 have conditions or illness that reduce the ability to carry out day-to-day activities —
significantly higher for older, female, white, the most deprived and those who are renting

Those saying conditions or ilinesses reduce ability to carry out day-to-day activities

19%

Total

23%A

White

-... BI\/IG

- - @ success decoded

26% A
18%
10%V

22%

Area 1 - Darwen Area 2 - Blackburn Area 3 - Blackburn Area 4 - BIackburnl

andrural West North

:

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

H 17%
! 12%VYy

- i .

i

1

:

BME 1 1 Least deprived

1

1

1

East

13%V¥

9%V

18to34

15%

Source: Q33. Do any of your conditions or ilinesses reduce your ability to carry out day-to-day activities?

Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area

31% A

20%

35to64

28% A

16%VW

5 Most deprived

A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster

compared to total at 95%
confidence level

16%v

Male

29% A

Owned Rented or part

rented

University *

21% A

Female

14%W

Children in
Household

DaRWEN
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A small proportion of people admit to having serious problems with everyday life

Descriptions of any problems with life

47%
43% 44% 43%
40%
7% 6% 8% 6%
3%
B . Hl H = Hl
S . — — —

I have no | have some lam I have no | have some | am unable |have no |have some |lam unable [|have no I have | have [ am not [am lam
problems in problems in confinedto problems problems towashor problems problems toperform  painor moderate  extreme anxiousor moderately extremely
walking walking bed with self-  with self- dressmyself  with with my usual discomfort  pain or painor  depressed anxiousor anxiousor
about about care care performing performing activities discomfort discomfort depressed depressed

my usual  my usual
l l activities  activities I l ,

Mobility Self-care Usual activities Pain/ discomfort Anxiety/
depression 4
— — LancasterE= 55t
- - B I\/I G Source: Q34. Now we would like you to think about how you are today. Choose one option in each group of statements to indicate which statement best University OO BI'ACL?,I}URN
@D B @  success decoded describes how you are. Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area DARWEN
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Warwick Edinburgh Mental Well-Being Scale (WEMWBS)

What is WEMWABS?

WEMWABS is a scale which has been validated for the measurement of mental wellbeing among people aged 13 to 74 in the UK. It comprises 14
positively worded statements with five response categories from ‘none of the time’ to ‘all of the time. The scale was developed to enable the monitoring
of mental wellbeing in the general population, as well as for the evaluation of projects, programmes and policies which aim to improve mental
wellbeing. A higher score indicates a higher level of mental wellbeing.

What does WEMWABS measure?

Mental wellbeing is one aspect of overall wellbeing (others include physical and social aspects of wellbeing). Mental wellbeing is often divided into two
perspectives: one which includes states of happiness and life satisfaction, and the other which includes positive psychological functioning, good
relationships with others and self-realisation/acceptance. Mental wellbeing and mental health are different terms. ‘Mental wellbeing’ describes positive
states of being, thinking, behaving and feeling, whilst ‘mental health’ is a term often used to incorporate a range of states from excellent mental health
to severe mental health problems.

Further information about how to score, analyse and interpret WEMWBS can be found here:
https://warwick.ac.uk/fac/sci/med/research/platform/wemwbs/using/howto/

©University of Warwick, 2006, all rights reserved. WEMWABS was developed by the Universities of Warwick, Edinburgh and Leeds in conjunction with NHS Health Scotland

— B |\/| G Lancaster EE

: : E LCKBR
BN IS @ success decoded UanCrSlty DAI?\;‘VENN 43
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https://warwick.ac.uk/fac/sci/med/research/platform/wemwbs/using/howto/

WEMWSBS pre-calculation data

WEMWBS
None of
the Didn’t self-
time Rarely Some of the time Often All of the time PNTS complete
I've been feeling optimistic about the future [E¥4) 12% 32% 25% 9% 2% 17%
I've been feeling useful PAZRNL0FZ 14% 2%
I've been feeling relaxed AL 12% 32% 27% 9% 1% 17%
I've been feeling interested in other people B34 9% 28% 31% 10% 2% 17%
I've had energy to spare [NAZ 22% 29% 18% 6% 2% 17%
I've been dealing with problems well PAVAZ 12% 2%
I've been thinking clearly PAZRSYZ) 24% 35% 17% 2% 17%
I've been feeling good about myself EFA 10% 27% 28% 13% 2% 17%
I've been feeling close to other people [ETZ 11% 28% 26% 14% 2% 17%
I've been feeling confident [EFA 11% 25% 29% 14% 2% 17%
I've been able to make up my own mind about things [FE7Z 19% 32% 26% 2% 17%
I've been feeling loved [EFZNGZ 20% 28% 24% 2% 17%
I've been interested in new things [pXZAETA 2%

I've been feeling cheerful [pXANE:TA 29% 30% 13% 2% 17%
edindid Lancaster EE
- - B I\/I G Source: Q35. Regarding your feelings and thoughts, which best describes your experience of each over the last 2 weeks. University OO BI'AC!,?,I}URN 44
@D BB @ success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area DARWEN
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Those aged 35 to 64, Female, in the most deprived areas or renting/ part renting have
significantly lower mental well-being scores than average

WEMWSBS scores
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i 50.70 i 50.42 A
4925 | 1903 49.76 2939 | 49.48 !
: 48.37 : 48.58 ¥ ! 48.22'W
: . . : . |
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
: : :
Total ! Area 1l - Darwen Area 2 - Blackburn Area 3 - Blackburn Area 4 - BIackburnl 18to34 35to64 ! Male Female
' andrural West North East : I
1 1 1
1 1 1
i A i i
: : :
50.18 i 50.35 50.44 I 50.14A ]
1 1 1
48.89 i 48.44 i i 48.58
1 1 1
| 46.70V | i
] ] 46.09V¥ i
1 1 1
; N -
White BME 1 1 Least deprived 2 3 4 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented or part |  Childrenin
i H rented " Household
1 1 1
- o o0 B M G A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EEa
Source: Q35. Regarding your feelings and thoughts, which best describes your experience of each over the last 2 weeks. v com pared to total at 95% UanCrSlty L G BLACWQ}URN
- - ®  success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area DArRWEN
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Residents of Blackburn with Darwen have lower satisfaction, feelings of worthwhile,
happiness, but higher anxiety than the UK average

Feelings about aspects of life (mean score)

7.85

7.65

Y \

7.39

7.08 7.02

7.01

6.98

6.96

Overall, how satisfied are you with your life
nowadays?

Overall, to what extent do you feel that the
things you do in your life are worthwhile?

Note: average scores are taken from a 10-point scale

mmm Total 18 to 34

-... BI\/IG

- - @ success decoded

Source: Q36. Overall, how did you feel about the following yesterday?.
Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area

Comparison to Q1 2020 taken from ONS personal well-being in the UK statistics

7.28

Overall, how happy did you feel yesterday?

mmm 35 to 64

6.91

4.85
36 4.43

3.22

Overall, how anxious did you feel yesterday?

. 65+ =o—Q1 2020

A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster B3
compared to total at 95%  University

with
confidence level DARWEN
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1in 5 currently smoke in Darwen with Rural — while 1 in 10 drink over half the days in a
week

Smoking Drinking (days a week)

Never smoked 63% None 58%

Yes - previously smoked 15% Summary: 1-3 days 30%

More likely to be:
* Blackburn East (24%)

More likely to be:

* Darwen and rural (19%)

Yes - currently smokes 20% s 35-64 (24%) Summary: 4-7 days 10%
.« 65+ (21%)
* Male (23%) .
« White (14%)
« White (22%)
il LancasterE=R  5EF
S - B I\/I G Q37/Q38. Whether a smoker or not? Q39. How many days in a typical week do you drink alcohol? University Lo BI'AC!,?,I}URN
@D BB @ success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area ID)()\RWEN



Drinkers aged between 18 and 34 are more mild in their habits compared to those aged
between 35 to 64 or 65+

Alcohol intake per week (among drinkers)

31% A

25% A

18% A 18%
16% 16%

1 or 2 units 3 or 4 units 5 or 6 units 7 to 10 units 11 to 14 units 15 or more units

mml18to34 mmm35to64 mmm65+ —e=Total

=='BMG ¥ compaeatore ks RASTER puosan
Source: Q40. What is your average weekly alcohol intake? comparead to total a (o NIVersl witd
@D B @  success decoded Base: 522 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area who drink v y DARWEN

confidence level 7 AR



Over 50% of Blackburn residents exercise at least one day a week

Exercise Exercise (in a typical week)
More likely to be:
* Blackburn North (38%)
30 minutesor less 28% BME (36%)
M o
None 44% . Fsesrl;(;d or part rented
()
76 to 150 minutes 16%
Summary: 1-3 days 33%
151 to 300 minutes 12%
More likely to be: More than 300 minutes %
* Darwen and rural (26%) and
Summary: 4-7 days 21% Blackburn East (31%)
* Most deprived (25%)
«  Working (full time, part time Don't know/ Prefer not to say - 13%
or self-employed) (25%)
ammoe oo 5 ey
N e B I\/I G Q22. Q41. In a typical week, on how many days do you do vigorous physical activity for at least 10 minutes continuously? Iﬁancas-tter BLACKBURN
SN B @ uccess decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area niversity DAI?\;‘VEN
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Less than 1 in 5 have visited anyone in the NHS or social services in the past 3 months

People visited in NHS/ social services

82%

said they had not
visited anyone
through social
services or the NHS

5%
4%
3% 3%
2%
- 1% 1% 1%
Il

A health visitor A physiotherapist Doctor/GP A counsellor A psychologist A social worker An occupational Some other person
(unspecified) therapist

- . [ X J (5 EXx ¥
B I\/I Source: Q43. Over the past three months, have you seen any of the following people through social services or the NHS because of any condition you have or other health Iﬁ%%%%g}ter & & BLACKBURN
- - @ success decoded reasons? y DARWEN

Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area . sosouck councut
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Occupational therapists are most likely to have seen repeat visits in the past 3 months —
while a health visitor or GP are more likely to have been a one off

Frequency of health visit (among those who have visited)

More than3 Don't

Once Twice Three times times know
A health visitor 53% 20% 10% 10% 6%
) *
A social worker SYAZS 9% 10% 30% 0)
A physiotherapist 31% 25% 17% 27% 2%
An occupational *
. 22% 29% 30% 13% 6%
therapist
A psychologist * 19% 22% 28% 13% 18%
A counsellor
GP/Doctor
. 49% 12% 21% 12% 6%
(unspecified)
Other 39% 30% 14% 12% 5%
* Note: base sizes below 20 in each case
i Lancaster EE&
- - B I\/I G Source: Q43A. How many times have you seen the following people in the past 3 months? University OO BI'ACKBURN

il
S BB @  success decoded Base: Floating base for each different type of specialist — between 8 and 60 DARWEN
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Almost 1 in 10 residents of Blackburn with Darwen reach the most severe measure of the
Food Poverty Scale

% doing the following because of lack of money or resources in the last 12 months

16%
15%

13%

12%

11%
10%

7%
5%

You were worried  You ate only a few You were unable to You ate lessthanyou You hadtoskipa Your household ran You were hungry but You went without
you would not have kinds of foods eathealthyand  thought you should meal out of food did not eat eating for a whole

enough food to eat nutritious food day

Severity of

measure
=w° BMG Lamcaster€ b S,
Source: Q44. During the last 12 months, was there a time when, because of lack of money or other resources? UanCrSlty L il N 52
@D BB @ success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area DARWEN
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Those in Blackburn East, aged 35 to 64, Most deprived, Renting or part renting, or who
have children in their household are more likely to score highly on the food poverty scale

% doing the following because of lack of money or resources in the last 12 months
Blackburn Most Renting or Children in

East 35 to 64 deprived part renting household

Severity of

measure You Weree";’]f’):igidf;";‘; ‘g::i not have _ 10% 13% 13% A 20% A 20% A 13% A
You ate only a few kinds of foods _16% 26% A 19% A 29% A 29% A 20% A
You were unab.let' to eat healthy and _ 15% 23% A 18% A 26% A 26% A 20% A
nutritious food

You ate less than you thought you should _ 13% 19% A 14% 23% A 25% A 17% A
vou had to skip a meal || GGG > 18% A 14% A 22% A 23% A 15% A

Your household ran out of food - 5% 6% 6% 12% A 12% A 7%
You were hungry but did not eat _ 11% 17% A 12% 20% A 21% A 13% A
 Z You went without eating for a whole day _ 7% 12% A 6% 13% A 15% A 9% A
—1 N B M G Source: Q44. During the last 12 months, was there a time when, because of lack of money or other resources? : ii(;g;i;g:fendt ItyohtigPaelrgtlg\;v;r Iﬁ%%ce%gfg BLKBRN 53

il
@D B @  success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area confidence level DARWEN
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Most residents of Blackburn with Darwen own a mobile phone and have access to the

internet from fixed broadband

Mobile phone ownership

Touchscreen / smartphone (e.g. iPhone,
93%
Samsung galaxy) Fixed broadband

A basic button phone I 5%

Mobile broadband

None 1%
Internet access
Satellite broadband I 6%
Other 0%
I More likely to be:
No 5%

e Blackburn North (9%)

« 65+ (10%)
Don't know if the household has access 0% Don't know I 2%

e oo (5
o e B I\/I Q45. What type of mobile phone do you use? Q46. Does your household have access to the internet from home? Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen
BN IS @ success decoded Council Area

Q47. At home, how do you connect to the internet? Base: 1,223 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area with access to internet

Lancaster

University

&

&

Type of internet connection (among those with internet access)

BLCKBURN
DaRWEN
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While there is likely to be a multitude of smartphones in a household — voice controlled

personal assistants are less prevalent

Number of devices regularly used in household

Don’t know/
Five or  prefer not to
None One Two Three Four more say

Mobile
P % 22% 36% 16% 12% 9% 4%
phone/smartphone
Deskto
P 10% 4% 2934%
computer/laptop
Smart TV 23% 38% 20% 6% 2W65%
Tablet computer 29% 38% 20% 6% 20065%
Games console 17% 8% 3% %5%

Voice controlled
personal assistant

7%  4%11965%

= BMG Lancaster&2 g, \cun
- Source: Q48. How many of each of the following devices does your household own or have regular use of at home? UanCrSlty OO B N

il
@D B @  success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area DARWEN
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Mobile phones are also the likeliest to be used more than once a week — while voice
controlled personal assistants and games consoles are only used weekly by 1in 4

Frequency of accessing internet with devices

More than once a week
Every 4-5 days
Every 2-3 days

64% 62%

51%

Every day

26% 25%

Mobile phone/smartphone Desktop computer/laptop Smart TV Tablet computer Voice controlled personal assistant Games console

= BMG Lancaster B3

- - Source: Q48. How often do you access the internet, either at home, work or elsewhere on the following? University C BI'ACLQ}URN
@D W @  success decoded Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area DARWEN
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Blackburn East are significantly more likely to access the internet through their
smartphone or television

Ways of accessing the internet

Total
A sma.rtphone or tablet _ 79%
whilst out and about
Home broadband using a PC _ 60%
rome o it or rod NN >
Work - 28%

Other public space with free 0
e I >

Television - 23%

A local library | 1%

Paid-for internet cafes | 1%

Other | 2%

Don't know | 2%

-... BI\/IG

- - @ success decoded

Area 1 — Darwen and rural

I A
s
B

| REZ

B 2

1%
2%

1%

1%

Source: Q49. In which of the following ways do you use to access the internet?
Base: 1,271 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area who access the internet at all - Darwen and

rural (312), Blackburn West (491), Blackburn North (241), Blackburn East (227)

Area 2 — Blackburn West
79%

61%

47%

- 22%
.

1%

0%
| 2%

1%

Area 3 — Blackburn North

I v

B v

B 7%

Area 4 — Blackburn East

I Y

B
B o
| RN

| 3%
2%

1%

1%

A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE

compared to total at 95%
confidence level

University ¢

BLACKBURN

DaRWEN
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While residents feel confident about using email, finding general info and online
shopping, they are less confident for work-related activities or reporting problems

Confidence in activities using the internet

Summary: confident 92% 92%
87% 86%
83% 82% 81% 81% 5
Fairly confident 80%
0
3% 20%
Very confident
59% eate
Email Finding general ~ Shopping Maps and  Watching films/ Internet PayingBills Finding info Social
info Directions TV/ Clips banking about Networking
Government
services

=’ BMG

Source: Q50. How confident are you using the internet to do each of the following things?
BN IS @ success decoded Q 4 & & &

Base: 1,271 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area who access the internet at all

79% 79%

76%
72%

68%

64%

24%

55%

Booking leisure Payingfora Communicating Work-related Reporting Using online
activities Government activities problems commu nity
service forums
Lancaster SEE
University © ® BLACKEURN
DARWEN
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While people are generally comfortable with sharing their age or even postal address
online — they are less comfortable about card numbers or identifiable photos

Comfort in providing types of information online

Not very Not comfortable Don’t Very/ fairly
Very comfortable Fairly comfortable comfortable at all know comfortable
Your age
73%
Your postal address
62%
Your phone number 9% o
43%
Your credit or debit card
number 29%
A picture where your = S oo i 29,
face is clearly visible % . % ? 1 29%
ammeoo
- . B M G , - : , . ‘ . : . . Lancaster E23 BLACKBURN
Source: Q51. Thinking about the information you are sometimes asked to put online, how comfortable are you in providing the following types of information online? UanCrSlty il
@D BB @ success decoded Base: 1,271 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area who access internet at all ID)()\RWEN
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Those aged 18 to 34 are significantly more likely to be comfortable with targeted
advertising

Level of comfort with targeted advertising

34%A

23%

Very comfortable

Fairly comfortable

Total 18 to 34 35 to 64 65+

- o o0 A Ssignificantly higher/ lower EX
B I\/I G Source: Q52. How comfortable are you for companies to use information about you for targeted advertising? LancaSter

- - ® success decoded Base: 1,271 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area who access internet at all — 18 to 34 (309), 35 to 64 (716), DAI?\;‘VEN
65+ (243) confidence level 7 AR

compared to total at 95%  University 8 8 LACKBURN
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Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council website usage varies - although at least half
from key groups have used it

% saying they have ever used Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council website

85% A 81% A

1 1 1
1 1 1
I H i 78% A
74% : 75% 74% : 72% : 69% °
0
i I ) I i 63% I i
I I l I I I
I l I I
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i i
Total ! Areal - Darwen Area 2 - Blackburn Area 3 - Blackburn Area 4 - BIackburn: 18to34 35to64 ! Male Female
' andrural West North East ! I
i i i
79% A ] 76% 78% 80%.A ] 79%A v i 759
0 1 67%Y 1 67% 1
: i I I . i i
I l I I I I
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
| | |
White BME | 1 Least deprived 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented or part }  Childrenin
i H rented " Household
1 1 1
- o o0 B M G A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EEa Ko
Source: Q53. Have you ever used the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council website (www.blackburn.gov.uk)? v com pared to total at 95% UanCrSlty L Q BLACW'Q}URN
- - ®  success decoded Base: 1,271 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area who access internet at all confidence level DARwWEN
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The majority have used it to find information about Council services — although
significantly more aged 65+ use it as a source of information or news

Use of council website (among users)

Total

Finding information about _ 64%

Council services
Making a payment to the

coun: I

41%

Reporting a problem 41%

Looking up information or _ 38%
news

Applying for something (e.g. - 24%

a school place)

Finding out about events in
20%
my local area - ’

Finding information about 19%
benefit claims - ’

Using the 24-hour online l 6%
library

Downloading e-books I 4%
Other I 2%

Don't know | 1%

e oo (5
o e B I\/I Source: Q54. Which of the following, have you used the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council website for?
SN B @ uccess decoded Base: 921 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area who have used the council website — 18 to 34 (194), 35

to 64 (564), 65+ (160)

18 to 34

I 5V
B s v
| REA4
| EEON

| REZ

B 0%

4%

| 2%

| 3%

| 3%

35to 64 65+

I | A4

B o B 2~
B %A B 2xv
| 132 B oxa

| 3% | RN
| 2% | 2%
0% | 1%

A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster
compared to total at 95%  University
confidence level

BI.CKBRN 63
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The biggest reason to not go online is lack of interest

Reason for not using internet (Among non-users)*

54%

23%

13%
° 11%

. . ]

| am just not It's not for It's too difficult It's not for | am worried
interested people of my touse people like me aboutmy
age privacy

*Base size of 28

=’ BMG

Source: Q55. Which of these reasons for not going online apply to you?
D BN @ success decoded a going pplytoy

7%

| have no
computer
available

Base: 28 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area who don’t access the internet

7%

It's too
expensive

7%

I

Do not yet know There's nothing
how to use the ofinterest online
Internet

15%

4%

None of the
above

Don't know

X

Lancaster E&A
University © ® BLACKEURN
DARWEN
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Most people find out information from word of mouth or local media — followed by
social media and the council website

Ways of finding news/ information about things happening in local area

Total Area 1 — Darwen and rural Area 2 — Blackburn West Area 3 — Blackburn North Area 4 — Blackburn East

neighbours, relations)

e ° I - I - ° e
rewspaners TV, tadi 35% 35% 40% A I : 32%
Social media outside the
Printed information
orovided by the council NN 267 N - N N |
Council's social media sites - 15% - 20% A - 15% . 8%V - 17%
Advertising on 13% 11% 14% 9% 16%
billboards/buses etc. - ° - ° - ° . v - °
Council texts, emails and e-
’ 9% 6% 9% 7% 13%
newsletters . ’ l ’ . ° . ’ - Z

Other | 1% | 2% | 1% 0% | 1%
Do not fmd out any - 13% . 7% - 15% - 19% A . 8%
information
- o o0 A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster bss o
B I\/I G Source: Q56. Where do you find news or information about things happening in your local area? compared to total at 95% U it & @ BLACKBURN
- - ® success decoded Base: Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Council Area - Darwen and rural (315), Blackburn West (502), P ° niversi y DAI@‘VEN

Blackburn North (249), Blackburn East (233) confidence level 7 ASREN
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Demographics — Age, Gender, IMD, Household numbers and Property

Gender Average age

47.3

years old

Female Male

IMD quintile distribution

Least deprived <« » Most deprived
LSSl 14% 23%  16%  16% 32%
with Darwen

UK | 20% 20% 20% pA 20%

=’ BMG

BN IS @ success decoded

Adults in household

One

Two

Three

More than three

Prefer notto say

Children in household
None

One

Two

Three

More than three

Prefer notto say

B 22
B %
R

| 3%

B 6%
B 2%
| L

| 2%

4%

Q2. Which age band do you fall into? / Q3. Which gender do you identify as? / Quintile_Country / Q60. Including yourself, how many adults aged 18 or over usually
live here? / Q61. How many people aged 17 or under usually live here? / Q63. Does your household own or rent this accommodation? / Q65. What type of property
do you live in? Base: 1,299 residents of Blackburn with Darwen Area / Q64. Who is your landlord? Base: 339 in rented accommodation

Type of property

45%
28%
15%
2% 4% 4%
- I I
Detached Semi Terraced or Detached Semi Ina
detached end detached  purpose-
terraced built block
of flats or
Whole house Bungalow tenement
Own or rent
41%
27% 26%
Bmm:> - -
Own Own with Rents Live rent- Partowns/ Prefer not
outright  mortgage/ free part rents to say
loan
Who is landlord
55% 29%
11%
1% 2%
[
Private Housing Council or Relative or  Prefer not to

landlord/ assoc/ co-op local authority  friend of
letting agency household

Lancaster EE3 SEE
University © ® BLACKEURN
DARWEN
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Almost 2 in 3 have lived in the local area for over 10 years

Length of time in local

Length of time in

Length of time in UK

area council area
Less than 3 months | 1% Less than 3 months | 1% Less than 3 months 0%
3-12 months [} 4% 3-12 months | 2% 3-12 months | 1%
1to2years [Jj 6% 1to2vyears |J 3% 1to2vyears | 1%
3to5vyears [ 11% 3to5years [ 5% 3to5years | 1%
6to10years [ 11% 6to10vyears [ 5% 6to10years | 2%
11to 15 years [} 10% 11to 15 years [ 5% 11to15vyears | 2%
16 to 20 years [} 9% 16 to 20 years ] 5% 16 to 20 years | 2%

More than 20vyears || 2°%

Always lived here [JJJi| 16%

Morethan 20years | 25%

Always lived here || NEEGN 45%

More than 20 years

Always lived here

%

65%

Have lived in the local Have lived in the council
area for more than 10 area for more than 10
years years

79% 90%

Have lived in the UK for
more than 10 years

e oo Ea

N B M G Q66A. How long have you lived in your local area? Q66B. How long have you lived in your Council area Blackburn with Darwen? Q66C. How long have you lived in the United Iﬁ%%%%g}ter = KB

N IS @  success decoded Kingdom? y DARWEN
Base: Allrespondents (1,299)  sowovancounent

& @ BI.CKBRN
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Demographics — Average income, Financial difficulties,

disabilities and Long-term condition support

Average income

£47,816

Average household income
per year

Financial difficulties

Summary: Not finding it difficult
coping on present income | G0 45%
Living comfortably [ 31%
Summary: Finding it difficult [l 17%
Finding it difficult | 11%
Finding it very difficult ] 6%

Prefer not to say [l 8%

didid B I\/I G Q67. Which of the following income brackets best represents your household income? Q68. Which of these phrases comes closest to describing your feelings about your Lancaster
D = household income these days? Q69. What is the highest level of educational qualification you have received? Q76. Do you look after, or give any help or support to, anyone University oo BI'ACL?,I}URN 69

because they have long-term physical or mental health conditions or illnesses, or problems related to old age? Q57. Have you ever been diagnosed with a learning disability?

BN IS @ success decoded

Education level

PHD/Doctor |
Masters B 5%
Bachelor's Degree or equivalent | 21%
Higher education [l 14%
A level or equivalent |l 16%
GCSE and below I 18%
Other qualifications [l 7%
No qualifications Il 13%

Prefer nottosay M 5%

Giving support to
people with long-term

conditions No

Yes, 9 hours a week or less ] 5%
Yes, 10 to 19 hours a week | 2%
Yes, 20 to 34 hours a week | 1%
Yes, 35 to 49 hours a week | 2%
Yes, 50 or more hours a week I 4%

Prefer nottosay | 3%

Base: All respondents (1,299) / Q58. What learning disability have you been diagnosed with? Base: 43 with learning disability

Education level, Learning

Learning disabilities

%
4%
Of respondents have

been diagnosed with a
learning disability

47%

27%

15%

8% 9%

-
I

Dyslexia Dyspraxia Autism ADHD  Other  Prefer
not to say

DARWEN
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The most worked in profession is Health or social work activities, followed by Education

Industry worked in

19%
14%
11%
10%
8%
6%
5%
4% 4% 4% 4%
3%
2% 2% 2%
- —
Health or  Education Wholesale Manufacturi  Public ~ Administrati Constructio Transportati Information Financial or Hospitality  Utilities/ Professional Agriculture/ Arts, Other Prefer not
social work or retail; ng services/ onor n on, logistics, or business  hotels, bar, energy/ , scientific ~ farming, entertainme service to say
activities repair of administrati  support distribution communicat services  restaurant, gas/ or technical Forestry or nt or activities
motor on or services or storage ioninc.IT, catering electricity/w activities Fishing leisure/recr
vehicles defence technology ater supply/ eation,
sewerage
C IXX) B M G LancasterE= , ‘o
- - Source: Q73. Which industry do you work in? UanCrSlty e B with N

@D B @ success decoded Base: 660 in paid work DARWEN
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Demographics — Ethnicity, Religion and Sexuality

Ethnicity Religion
white [N 70% christian [ IENG_ /3%
. ) - o
English, Welsh, Scottish, NI or British | RN 67% mustim [T 27%
Irish 9
0% Hindu| 1%
Roma (0%
_ Buddhist 0%
Any other White background | 2%
H 0,
5ME I 30% Sikn 0%
Indian il 13% Any other religion| 1%
Pakistani [l 13% No religion [N 25%
Bangladeshi | 1% Prefer nottosay [l 3%
Chinese (0% .
: Sexuality
Any other Asian background | 1%
African | 1% Straight/Heterosexua
Caribbean (9%
i 1%
Any other Black background ()94 Gay or Lesbian | ?
White and Asian (9 Bisexual | 1%
Any other mixed background (9,
Arab (9 Other sexual orientation 0%
Other 0%
[v)
Prefer not to say ()% Prefer not to say I 3%
— Lancaster EE3
B I\/I G Q62. What is your ethnic group? / Q59. Which of the following best describes your sexual orientation? Q75. What is your religion? University OO BBA:%(\;‘I\;IIIEJNRN

@D W @  success decoded Base: All respondents (1,299) T e LARWEIN



Demographics — Working habits/ Employment

Days a week currently
working from home

lor2 3o0r4
None days days 5 or more

7%6% 19%

Days a week worked
at home prior to Covid

lor2 3o0r4 5or
None days days more

6%98%

Days a week worked

at home prior to Covid
lor2 30r4 Sor

None days days more

Don’t
know

7% 8% 11% | 21%

=’ BMG

BN IS @ success decoded

Employment status

Full time paid job (31+ hours) ||| | | TTEEEEEA

Part time paid job (<31 hours)- 11%

Doing paid work on a self-employed
RN ] 3%
basis or within your own business

Studying at school or coIIegeI 1%

Studying at university. 4%

Taking part in a training programme
e.g. traineeship or apprenticeship

Out of work (6 months of Iess)l 1%

0%

Out of work (more than 6 months). 4%

Looking after home/homemaker[JJj 7%

vetired S 1%

Not in work due toill health or
disabilicy I 6%
Unpaid work for a business, 0%
community or voluntary organisation

Prefer not to say. 4%

Q70. What is your current employment status? Base: All respondents (1,299) Q74A/1. How many days per week do you currently work from home? Q74A/2.
How many days per week did you work from home prior to COVID? Q74B. How many days per week do you plan to work from home in the future? Q71. In

Hours worked a week

Oto 15

16to 30

31to 48

49 or more

Prefer not to say

Type of employment
contract
An indefinite contract

A fixed term contract

A temporary employment I 3%

agency contract °

No contract - 12%
Other I 2%

Prefer not to say I 5% i 4
Lancaster EE3
University © ® BLACKEURN

DARWEN

your main job, how many hours a week do you usually work? Q72. What type of employment contract do you have? Base: where in paid work (660)

uuuuuuuuuuuuuu

72



Data Access Statement

= Beyond Imagination Life Survey Dataset
Due to ethical issues, data underpinning this publication cannot be made openly available. Access to the Life Survey dataset
is restricted to Lancaster University researchers and officers within Lancaster City Council and Blackburn with Darwen
Council. Further information about the data and conditions for access are available from Lancaster University's Institutional
Repository at: https://doi.org/10.17635/lancaster/researchdata/540

= Beyond Imagination Life Survey: Topline Reports and Case Studies
Topline Reports of the Life Survey findings and six case studies created in collaboration with Connected Places Catapult are
openly available from Lancaster University's Institutional Repository at:
https://doi.org/10.17635/lancaster/researchdata/542

= Beyond Imagination Life Survey: Data Dashboard
A Data Dashboard for the Life Survey has been developed in collaboration with Connected Places Catapult. Due to
participant consent access to the data dashboard is restricted to Lancaster University researchers, officers in Lancaster City
Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council. Lancaster University host and manage the data dashboard with access granted
on a role-based basis. A password protected log on to the Life Survey data dashboard can be requested by emailing:
imagination@Ilancaster.ac.uk

= For further information regarding the Life Survey please contact the Principal Investigator:
Professor Leon Cruickshank, Director of Research, ImaginationLancaster, Lancaster University.
Email: |.Cruickshank@Lancaster.ac.uk

02,
o

XX Sk i o)
= BMG Research  “imagination Iﬁ%%ce%g}g 55 PBLCKBIRN 73

LANCASTER

BN IS @ success decoded DARWEN

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn



https://doi.org/10.17635/lancaster/researchdata/540
https://doi.org/10.17635/lancaster/researchdata/542
mailto:imagination@lancaster.ac.uk
mailto:l.Cruickshank@Lancaster.ac.uk

BMG

success decoded




